## **Resolution 2024-4**

## **Resolution Approving Amended American Rescue Plan**

WHEREAS, the United States Department of the Treasury had allocated the sum of \$538,012.78 to the Town of Greentown from the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, established by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, the Town of Greentown received federally distributed ARPA funds in 2021 and 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to use these funds, the Town of Greentown developed the required ARPA plan for the use of these funds which complies with the guidance from the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council was unable to get SRF funding required for the original \$6,000,000 project to upgrade the south interceptor and sanitary extensions and has developed the attached amended plan for the funds; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the attached amended plan should be approved and implemented.

## IT IS, THEREFORE, RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- The attached amended plan for the use of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, established by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clerk-Treasurer will implement this amended plan in compliance with guidance from the United States Department of the Treasury; and
- 3. The Council reserves the right to amend the plan.

ADOPTED this 20th day of August, 2024.

Town Council of the Town of Greentown

Scott Deyoe, President

Debra Everling Mark Lan

Craig Standish, Vice President

James Skinner

ATTEST .Ke

Teresa Duke, Clerk-Treasurer

## Town of Greentown American Recovery Plan Use of Funds:

.

Water Main Replacement on Avalon Court	\$	169,000.00
Security Gates, Fence, and Electrical Work, at Water		
and Wastewater Plants	\$	82,000.00
New Street Sweeper	\$	214,666.00
New 1-Ton Truck	\$	65,000.00
Replace Roofs on Water Plant and Pumphouse	\$	18,000.00
New Radio System - Tornado/Trucks	\$	11,500.00
Tot	al \$	560,166.00